May 1, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 1, 2023,
with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, April 24, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that the gazebo had been
removed from the courtyard. He also presented an estimate from MJ’s Countryscapes for dirt
work and landscaping finishes in the courtyard.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that a 2-day training had been
conducted to provide information and support to road maintainer drivers.

The Board discussed the possibility of implementing an ordinance for the purpose of
keeping the County Right-of-Ways clear and potentially attaching fines if violated. No action
was taken.

The Board met with Junior Reese and Steven O’Grady, from the Veteran’s Affairs
Commission, who shared information about the hiring of Laura Baird as the new administrator
for the office of Veteran’s Affairs/General Assistance. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by
Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve the new hire, with her starting date to be
Monday, May 8, 2023.

The Board held discussion regarding the Davis County Employee Health Plan renewal
for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. No action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

ACTERRA GROUP LLC SR-Parts 537.37
AGRILAND FS INC SR-Fuel 8,368.54
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR Consv-utilities 14.36
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS Aud-office supplies 98.91
BALL VOLVO TRUCK & TIRE CTR SR-Parts 199.05
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC Court-Igl notice/publication 27.00
CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR E911-sign replacement 615.50
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD Multi dept-utilities 2,587.16

DAVIS CO HOSPITAL FY23 Shared paramedic/amb 32,500.00



DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

DENNIS LOUX

EJS SUPPLY LLC

ELITE PLUMBING

FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE
GEVOCK PEST MANAGEMENT LLC
GILLUND ENTERPRISES

GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC
IA CO RECORDER ASSN

IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

ICIT

KIMBALL MIDWEST

KRIS ENGINEERING INC

LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC
LINDSEY MCFARLAND

MAIL SERVICES LLC
MENARDS-OTTUMWA

OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL

RICK L LYNCH

SKYLINE STEEL LLC

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC

TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC

AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA

EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER STATE OF IA, IADEPT REV
VALIC RETIREMENT

DCPH-Feb/March 2023 IDPH
Treas-tax stmts

SR-Parts

Sher-bldg repairs/maint
E911-1st Qtr 2023

SR-pest control

SR-Parts

SR-Parts

2023 ICRA registration fee
Disp-terminal/line charge billing
Data-membership renewal
SR-Parts

SR-Parts

SR-Parts

Treas-mileage reimbursement
Treas-postage/office supplies
CH-water htr/fire extinguishers
Sher-pest control

Atty-office rent
SR-Pavement

SR-Water
Treas-advertising/publishing
AFLAC - PRETAX

CHILD SUPPORT

CHILD SUPPORT

MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
DELTA VISION - PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE

CHILD SUPPORT

IPERS 01

ACC INS-AFTER TAX

LIFE INS

FICA-SS

State WH

VALIC RETIREMENT

3,250.00
613.74
3,561.16
410.75
103.50
40.00
825.60
20.00
100.00
978.00
50.00
794.38
2,300.12
70.00
123.50
329.99
828.49
60.00
450.00
28,970.80
9.00
252.00
827.34
320.00
3,313.30
92,272.60
308.52
50.00
230.76
37,874.89
121.85
459.33
51,499.35
6,956.59
3,366.50

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




