May 1, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, May 1, 2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, April 24, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who reported that the gazebo had been removed from the courtyard. He also presented an estimate from MJ's Countryscapes for dirt work and landscaping finishes in the courtyard.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that a 2-day training had been conducted to provide information and support to road maintainer drivers.

The Board discussed the possibility of implementing an ordinance for the purpose of keeping the County Right-of-Ways clear and potentially attaching fines if violated. No action was taken.

The Board met with Junior Reese and Steven O'Grady, from the Veteran's Affairs Commission, who shared information about the hiring of Laura Baird as the new administrator for the office of Veteran's Affairs/General Assistance. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve the new hire, with her starting date to be Monday, May 8, 2023.

The Board held discussion regarding the Davis County Employee Health Plan renewal for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. No action was taken.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ACTERRA GROUP LLC	SR-Parts	537.37
AGRILAND FS INC	SR-Fuel	8,368.54
ALLIANT ENERGY - CR	Consv-utilities	14.36
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Aud-office supplies	98.91
BALL VOLVO TRUCK & TIRE CTR	SR-Parts	199.05
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	Court-Igl notice/publication	27.00
CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR	E911-sign replacement	615.50
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multi dept-utilities	2,587.16
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL	FY23 Shared paramedic/amb	32,500.00

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-Feb/March 2023 IDPH	3,250.00
DENNIS LOUX	Treas-tax stmts	613.74
EJS SUPPLY LLC	SR-Parts	3,561.16
ELITE PLUMBING	Sher-bldg repairs/maint	410.75
FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE	E911-1st Qtr 2023	103.50
GEVOCK PEST MANAGEMENT LLC	SR-pest control	40.00
GILLUND ENTERPRISES	SR-Parts	825.60
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC	SR-Parts	20.00
IA CO RECORDER ASSN	2023 ICRA registration fee	100.00
IA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	Disp-terminal/line charge billing	978.00
ICIT	Data-membership renewal	50.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST	SR-Parts	794.38
KRIS ENGINEERING INC	SR-Parts	2,300.12
LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC	SR-Parts	70.00
LINDSEY MCFARLAND	Treas-mileage reimbursement	123.50
MAIL SERVICES LLC	Treas-postage/office supplies	329.99
MENARDS-OTTUMWA	CH-water htr/fire extinguishers	828.49
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	Sher-pest control	60.00
RICK L LYNCH	Atty-office rent	450.00
SKYLINE STEEL LLC	SR-Pavement	28,970.80
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SR-Water	9.00
TRI COUNTY SHOPPER, INC	Treas-advertising/publishing	252.00
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	827.34
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	3,313.30
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	92,272.60
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	DELTA VISION - PRETAX	308.52
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	230.76
IPERS	IPERS 01	37,874.89
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	121.85
PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL GROUP	LIFE INS	459.33
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	51,499.35
TREASURER STATE OF IA, IA DEPT REV	State WH	6,956.59
VALIC RETIREMENT	VALIC RETIREMENT	3,366.50

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	
